

No. 23-621

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF  
MOTOR VEHICLES, *Petitioner*,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, CENTER FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE,  
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, ISLAM  
AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE, JEWISH COALITION  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF EVANGELICALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Douglas Laycock  
*Counsel of Record*  
John Greil  
Steven T. Collis  
Law & Religion Clinic  
University of Texas  
School of Law  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
512-475-9090  
dlaycock@law.utexas.edu  
John.greil@law.utexas.edu  
Steven.collis@law.utexas.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest Of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Summary Of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976 is an exercise of Congress’s primary responsibility for the law of fee- shifting under the American Rule. ....	6
II. The American Rule, together with the Fees Act, makes it possible for private parties to enforce important legislative policies.....	9
A. The American Rule protects civil-rights and civil-liberties plaintiffs from overwhelming liability for defendants’ attorney’s fees. ....	9
B. The Fees Act enables plaintiffs to pay their own attorneys so that the enumerated statutes can be enforced.....	10
III. Plaintiffs that obtain a preliminary injunction have materially altered the legal relationship of the parties, and are prevailing parties if the defendant acquiesces in the preliminary injunction so that it effectively ends the case. ....	14
A. Unlike the cases on which Petitioner relies, Respondents benefited from a court-ordered change in Petitioner’s behavior. ....	14
B. Unlike the plaintiffs in <i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , Respondents obtained judicial relief that turned out to be dispositive. ....	16

IV. It would frustrate the policy of the Act to preclude attorney’s fees to plaintiffs who have obtained a preliminary injunction that defendant accepts as effectively dispositive .	20
V. Religious individuals and organizations will be particularly harmed by Petitioner’s rule. ....	23
A. Guaranteeing student free exercise and free religious speech.....	24
B. Ensuring access to a sacred river .....	26
C. Protecting Easter worship .....	27
D. Preserving home prayer meetings.....	28
VI. Petitioner’s proposed rule is undertheorized and does not grapple with the significant reliance interests at issue. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. 306 (1796) .....	7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	5, 15, 22, 28, 32
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	24
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	21
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) ....	2, 9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	11
<i>Evans v. Jeff D</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	22
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 46 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 59 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (2023) .....	24
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967) .....	9
<i>FNU Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020) .....	11

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	31
<i>Gallardo By &amp; Through Vassallo v. Marstiller</i> , 596 U.S. 420 (2022) .....	14
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023) .....	30
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) .....	16
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987).....	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	11
<i>Internal Imp. Fund Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881) .....	7
<i>Kendall v. Doster</i> , 144 S. Ct. 481 (2023).....	29
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) .....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	31, 32
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 646 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	31, 32
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v.</i> <i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	10
<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , No. 23-50746 (5th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , 98 F.4th 586 (5th Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023).....	27, 28

<i>Sims v. Amos</i> , 340 F. Supp. 691 (M.D. Ala. 1972), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 409 U.S. 942 (1972) .....	8
<i>Sinclair v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-2798 (N.D. Cal. 2024).....	25
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	28, 29
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , No. 5:20-cv-07108 (N.D. Cal. 2021) .....	29
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	31
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	29, 30

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:**

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 42 U.S.C. §1982.....	13
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	2, 23, 32
Civil Rights Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. §3613(c)(2).....	13
Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Award Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. §1988(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Free Exercise Clause, U.S. Const., amend. I .....	24, 27, 31
Free Speech Clause, U.S. Const., amend. I.....	24
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,..... 42 U.S.C. §2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .	2, 5, 11, 13, 14, 23, 29, 32

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act. 42 U.S.C. §2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5, 14, 23, 32
Right to Bear Arms Clause, U.S. Const., amend. II.....	31, 32
Statute of Gloucester, 6 EDW. I. c. 1 (1275).....	6

**Other Authorities:**

Catherine R. Albiston & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1087 (2007).....	22
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 TEX. L. REV. 1711 (2013).....	30
MARK CHAVES, CONGREGATIONS IN AMERICA (2004) .	11
Comment, <i>Court Awarded Attorney’s Fees and Equal Access to the Courts</i> , 122 U. PA. L. REV. 636 (1974) .....	8
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn’t Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 YALE L.J.F. 325 (2019) .....	20, 21
Mary Frances Derfner, <i>The Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976</i> , in PUBLIC INTEREST PRACTICE AND FEE AWARDS (Herbert B. Newberg ed., 1980) .....	12, 13
Arthur L. Goodhart, <i>Costs</i> , 38 YALE L.J. 849 (1929).....	6
John Greil, <i>The Unfranchised Competitor Doctrine</i> , 66 VILL. L. REV. 357 (2021).....	12



F. A. Hayek, <i>The Use of Knowledge in Society</i> , 35 AM. ECON. REV. 519 (1945) .....	12
Harold J. Krent, <i>Explaining One-Way Fee Shifting</i> , 79 VA. L. REV. 2039 (1993) .....	11
DOUGLAS LAYCOCK & RICHARD L. HASEN, MODERN AMERICAN REMEDIES (5th ed. 2019) .....	7, 9, 10, 21, 22
John Leubsdorf, <i>Toward a History of the American Rule on Attorney Fee Recovery</i> , 47 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. (1984) .....	7
Senate Report No. 94-1011 (1976).....	11, 12, 13
ADAM SMITH, THE WEALTH OF NATIONS (Laurence Dickey ed. 1993) (1776) .....	22, 23
Steve West, <i>Settlement confirms Fellowship of Christian Athletes students' right to choose leaders</i> , WORLD (May 7, 2024), <a href="https://wng.org/roundups/settlement-confirms-fellowship-of-christian-athletes-students-right-to-choose-leaders-1715108675">https://wng.org/roundups/settlement-confirms- fellowship-of-christian-athletes-students- right-to-choose-leaders-1715108675</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/95L3-P76J">https://perma.cc/95L3-P76J</a> ] .....	25
